¥

County Council %‘?g’a

Area Planning Committee (North)

Date Thursday 28 March 2024
Time 9.30 am
Venue  Council Chamber, County Hall, Durham

Business

Part A

Apologies for Absence

Substitute Members

Minutes of the Meeting held on 25 January 2024 (Pages 3 - 10)
Declarations of Interest, if any

ok~ 0w

Applications to be determined;

a) DM//23/00870/OUT - Land To The South Of Greenways
Court, Greenways, Delves Lane, DH8 7DH (Pages 11 - 34)

Outline application (with access) for up to 32 no. affordable
residential units and 8 no. self-build/custom build plots (all
other matters reserved).

6. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the
meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.

Helen Bradley
Head of Legal and Democratic Services

County Hall
Durham
20 March 2024



To: The Members of the Area Planning Committee (North)

Councillor E Peeke (Chair)
Councillor W Stelling (Vice-Chair)

Councillors G Binney, J Blakey, L Brown, K Earley, J Griffiths,
D Haney, P Jopling, B Moist, J Purvis, K Shaw, A Sterling,
A Watson and S Wilson

Contact: Jordan Bell Tel: 03000 269701




Agenda Item 3

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE (NORTH)

At a Meeting of the Area Planning Committee (North) held in the Council
Chamber, County Hall, Durham on Thursday 25 January 2024 at 9.30 am

Present:
Councillor E Peeke (Chair)
Members of the Committee:
Councillors W Stelling (Vice-Chair), G Binney, J Blakey, L Brown, L Fenwick
(substitute for S Wilson), J Griffiths, P Jopling, J Purvis, K Shaw and A Watson

1 Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors K Earley, B Moist,
A Sterling and S Wilson.

2 Substitute Members
Councillor L Fenwick substituted for Councillor S Wilson.
3 Minutes
The minutes of the meeting held 30 November 2023 were agreed as a

correct record and signed by the Chair.

4 Declarations of Interest

There were no Declarations of Interest.

Page 3



Page 4

Applications to be determined by the Area Planning Committee
(North)

a DM/22/03451/FPA - Brown Horse Inn, High Stoop, Bishop
Auckland, DL13 4HJ

The Senior Planning Officer, George Spurgeon gave a detailed presentation
on the report relating to the abovementioned planning application, a copy of
which had been circulated (for copy see file of minutes). Members noted that
the written report was supplemented by a visual presentation which included
photographs of the site. The application was for the extension to inn to
accommodate swimming pool, gym, and 11 additional bedrooms, erection of
new building for storage and function use, extension of car park (part
retrospective) and was recommended for refusal, as set out within the report.

The Senior Planning Officer noted the location of the site, within 50 metres of
the North Pennines Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB) and
explained that works had started in terms of clearing land for the extension to
the car park. Members were asked to note proposed elevations and floor
plans, with the Senior Planning Officer noting that the plans represented a
sizable extension to the existing property.

In respect of consultee responses, the Senior Planning Officer noted that
Design and Conservation had concerns in relation to the size and massing,
adding that the proposals were not well conceived and did not take into
account the local vernacular. He added that the Landscape Section had
concerns with the proposals in terms of the negative impact upon views of
the AONB gateway, with the AONB Partnership also raised concern. The
Senior Planning Officer explained that the Biodiversity Team had raised
concern as no biodiversity net gain had been demonstrated, and Visit County
Durham had noted that the lack of visitor accommodation was an issue in the
county and therefore they supported the application. He noted that there had
been six letters of objection, with details set out within the report.

The Senior Planning Officer noted that in terms of County Durham Plan
(CDP) Policy 10, the application was an extension to an existing business,
however, Officers had concern in respect of the pool and leisure element of
the proposals, noting that operational costs did not appear to have been
taken into account and the potential impact meant Officer felt the scheme
was contrary to Policy 10. He added that Technical Officers responses had
raised concerns in respect of the scale, massing, detailing and fenestration
as well as not being able to demonstrate biodiversity net gain, or suitable
BREEAM rating, and therefore was contrary to Policy 29.



The Senior Planning Officer concluded by noting that while an extension to
an existing business would provide benefits, they were not sufficient to
outweigh the harms as outlined in the report and presentation and therefore
the recommendation was for refusal.

The Chair thanked the Senior Planning Officer and asked Councillor B Coult,
Local Member, to speak in respect of the application.

Councillor B Coult thanked the Chair and Committee and noted she
represented the Esh and Witton Gilbert Electoral Division. She noted she
supported the Officer's recommendation for refusal, noting some works had
been carried out without approval. She explained that the design was
uncharacteristic and out of keeping with the area and noted that the applicant
had not been able to demonstrate the viability of the proposed extension to
the business. She added that concerns had been raised in relation to the
proximity to the AONB and that there was a biodiversity net loss, with no
offset elsewhere. Councillor B Coult noted that she had additional concerns
as regards the impact upon the ‘Dark Skies Discovery Sites’ within the AONB
from light pollution from the proposed development. She concluded by
asking Members to refuse the application as it was contrary to Policies 8, 10,
29, 38 and 39 of the CDP and also Paragraphs 88, 135, 139 and 180 of the
National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF).

The Chair thanked Coun
[...]

the application in its current form was quite far away from what would be
deemed acceptable. He noted that it would best to draw a line under the
current application and for a further application to be submitted.

Councillor L Brown asked for the distance to the nearest public transport
links and whether Policy 29 and the Residential Amenity Supplementary
Planning Document referred to extensions to be subservient to the original
building. The Senior Planning Officer noted that it was usual for extensions
to be subservient to the host building, and there had been conversations with
the applicant in terms of whether that referred to the original or extended
building. He noted that in either case the proposals were of a significant
scale. In respect of public transport, the Senior Planning Officer noted there
was no realistic possibility of using public transport, a travel via car would be
required. He noted that the NPPF did note there may be exceptions where
there may not be public transport links in rural areas.

Councillor J Blakey noted the report, speakers and responses from the
Officers and explained that she felt that the proposals were not appropriate
for the site, given the scale and close proximity to the AONB and therefore
she would move refusal of the application, as per the Officer’s
recommendation.

Councillor P Jopling noted the comments from the Senior Planning Officer
and noted that the application was a very ambitious scheme.



She noted she used to trade in that area and understood there was a need
for visitor accommodation, however, the scheme to include a pool seemed a
step too far. She noted that the type of visitor that would stay at such
accommodation would very likely not expect a pool to be made available.
She understood from the comments from the Senior Planning Officer that a
new application would be required in order to address the issues with the
current scheme and therefore she felt in agreement with the Officers. She
concluded by noting that while there was a need for additional visitor
accommodation, and she felt it was possible for a suitable scheme for this
site, the scheme proposed was not brilliant and the pool was unnecessary.
She seconded the motion for refusal.

Upon a motion being put, it was:
RESOLVED

That the application be REFUSED as per the reasons set out within the
report.

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Durham®¥? Agenda Item 5a
Planning Services

County Council \&gi s

APPLICATION DETAILS
APPLICATION NO: DM/23/00870/0OUT
FULL APPLICATION Outline application (with access) for up to 32 no.
DESCRIPTION: affordable residential units and 8 no. self-build/custom
build plots (all other matters reserved)
NAME OF APPLICANT: Mr Ray Mansell (Metaco Construction Limited)
ADDRESS: Land To The South Of Greenways Court
Greenways
Delves Lane
DH8 7DH
ELECTORAL DIVISION: Delves Lane

CASE OFFICER: Scott Henderson

Senior Planning Officer
Telephone: 03000 265286
scott.henderson@durham.qgov.uk

DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND PROPOSALS

The Site

1. The application site is a rectangular parcel of land approximately 2.1 Ha in size. It lies
to the south of Consett, approximately 3.2km from the town centre and close to Delves
Lane industrial estate. The site is classified as amenity green space in the County
Durham Open Space Needs Assessment and appears to serve as such for local
residents occupying the many houses that surround it on three sides.

2. The site is bounded on all sides save for the currently open aspect to the south-east
looking over agricultural land by two storey detached and semi-detached houses,
dormer bungalows, single storey bungalows and Greenways Court Care Home. The
site is essentially a grassed piece of open space with some areas of trees and hedging
on its boundaries. There are no further features within the site nor any formal footways
or designated public rights of way.

3. A significant housing development of 288 dwellings (DM/21/03839/FPA) has been
approv
[...]
ted road and not a private
driveway and would need to be street lit. All visitor parking should be in layby format
and be useable and accessible.

When reviewing the latest information submitted by the applicant my last highway
comments remain to be addressed. The applicant has provided a vehicle swept path
drawing however the refuse vehicle tracked is not the same size as a DCC refuse
vehicle and is substantially smaller. A DCC refuse vehicle is 10.8 metres in length by
2.5 metres wide.

In summary there are still outstanding highway matters to resolve.
The Coal Authority have no objections subject to standard conditions.
Northumbrian Water have no objections subject to standard conditions.

NHS NE and Cumbria have no objections subject to a financial contribution of £19,320
to provide additional capacity in the Derwentside Primary Care Network.

Local Education Authority - Based on the methodology set out in the Council’'s adopted
Securing Developer Contributions towards Education Provision in County Durham, the
proposed development of 40 dwellings would produce 12 pupils of primary school age
and 5 pupils of Secondary age. In relation to primary school pupils the development is
located within the Consett local school place planning area of which the following
schools could serve the development based on a 2 mile safe walking distance:-

Delves Lane Primary
Leadgate Primary

Based on the projected rolls of the schools, taking into account the likely
implementation timeframe of the development, build rates and other committed
development there would be sufficient space to accommodate the pupils generated by
the development, whilst maintaining a 5% surplus. No contribution is therefore
required for additional teaching accommodation.

In relation to secondary schools the development is located within the North Durham
local school place planning area. The nearest school to the proposed the development
is:-

Consett Academy that has a capacity for 1500 pupils.

Based on the projected rolls of the schools, taking into account the likely
implementation timeframe of the development, build rates and other committed
development there would not be sufficient space to accommodate pupils generated by
the development, whilst maintaining a 5% surplus. In order to mitigate the impact of
the development a contribution of £82,770 (5 x £16,554) would be required to facilitate
the provision of additional teaching accommaodation.

The Environment Agency did not respond.

The Lead Local Flood Authority considers that the submitted Drainage Strategy is an
acceptable solution for surface water management at outline stage.

INTERNAL CONSULTEE RESPONSES:

Page 17



45. Design and Conservation comment that the proposed development site is allocated
open space and therefore the principle of development without re-providing the open
space elsewhere is questionable, as per Policy 26 of the County Durham Plan.

Should the principle of development be deemed acceptable, the following comments
would be provided. Due to the shape of the site, the indicative layout is linear and
streets are dominated by parked cars. The layout does however positively address
and provide natural surveillance of the areas of open space. Given the level of detail
submitted it is difficult to provide further comments.

46. Spatial Policy note that the application site is identified as amenity open space in the
2018 Open Space Needs Assessment (OSNA). Policies 6 and 26 of the CDP would
provide the main criteria for considering development in principle. A key issue would
include the loss of recreation land and whether it can be mitigated or compensated
for, which would be fully assessed under Policy 26 of the Plan. Criteria ‘i’ of Policy 6
states that where relevant, development should make as much use as possible of
previously developed (brownfield) land.

This is aligned to Section 11 (Making effective use of land) of the NPPF which seeks
to promote effective use of land in meeting the need for homes. Para 118 expects
planning decisions to give substantial weight to the value of using suitable brownfield
land within settlements for homes (part ¢) and promote and support the development
of under-utilised land and buildings, especially if this would help to meet identified
needs for housing (part d). This scheme would draw no support from this element of
the policy.

Policy 26 sets down provisions which seek to ensure adequate access, quantity and
quality of functional open space within settlements. It states development proposals
will not be permitted that would result in the loss of open space or harm to green
infrastructure assets unless the benefits of the development clearly outweigh that loss
or harm and an assessment has been undertaken which has clearly shown the open
space or land to be surplus to requirements. Where valued open spaces or assets are
affected, proposals must incorporate suitable mitigation and make appropriate
provision of equivalent or greater value in a suitable location. It is noted that the OSNA
identifies undersupplies across all types of open space (excepting allotments) in this
part of the County - there is an undersupply of more than 21ha of amenity green space
for the North West Durham area.

The proposal is supported by an Open Space Needs Assessment which sets down
that, whilst there is a shortfall in the wider survey area, there is sufficient amenity open
space in the local Delves Lane area. The Assessment further states the site is of
limited functional value in its present state - the proposed development would lead to
an enhancement of the space along with delivering benefits from the delivery of
affordable, older persons and custom/self-build housing. The proposal would not
however be able to make financial contributions towards existing open spaces
elsewhere owing to viability constraints. No viability information has been supplied to
evidence this. The scheme proposes some potential benefits in mitig
[...]
d adverse landscape effects at
completion which would be local to the site. There is potential for the development to
assimilate into the surrounding predominantly urban area, as the proposed landscape
scheme matures, given that there are some retained areas of open space.

Visual effects would be substantial and adverse at completion of the development as
there would be a considerable impact on local amenity, given the loss of views across
open space overall and the introduction of additional housing. The proposed retention
of existing trees and the proposed landscaping would have the potential to reduce
adverse effects on visual amenity in the longer term.

The landscape strategy plan shows areas of open space with proposed trees and
wildlife areas, active frontages where feasible and a tree lined street. These aspects
of the design would be beneficial should the principle of design be acceptable. Given
that the proposals could potentially include ‘self-build/ custom build plots’, it would be
important to establish an agreed landscape framework and design code for the entire
development to avoid a piecemeal approach, to visually unify the whole site and to
create a sense of place.

115. The level of tree and hedge loss on the site is not considered to be significant given
the likely replacement proposals and quality of those proposed to be removed.

116. In terms of broader visual impacts, it is difficult to make any recommendation given
the outline nature of the proposal. A design code would be required in terms of the
self-build element of the scheme, and detailed designs would be considered at
reserved matters stage also.

117. The primary issue in terms of landscaping and visual impact relate again to the loss of
open space and resulting visual harm that this would create. As referenced previously
ordinarily a scheme of new residential properties of this scale (40 units) would need to
provide on site amenity space of approximately 1320sgm and although it is un
[...]
iately qualified person.

A Phase 1 Risk Assessment and Coal Mining Risk Assessment have been submitted,
and the findings of both are accepted. Following consultations with Environmental
Health and the Coal Authority no objections are raised subject to standard conditions
and on that basis the proposal is considered to accord with Policy 32 of the CDP.

Page 30



Other Considerations

128.

129.

The proposal has generated significant public interest, with 112 representations of
objection having been received from local residents. The objections, queries and
concerns raised have been taken account and addressed within the report, where
appropriate.

The issue of a restrictive covenant is not a material planning consideration.

CONCLUSION

130.

131.

132.

Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 sets out that
planning applications be determined in accordance with the development plan unless
material considerations indicate otherwise.

In summary, the report has considered the principle of residential use and access on
this site. The development has been demonstrated to fail to accord with significant
elements of policies outlined in the report. The loss of recreational open space is not
considered to be justified by the level of affordable housing proposed, which again has
not been justified in the information before officers. This loss would not be mitigated
by off or on-site re-provision or financial contributions to existing open space facilities
within the area. Additionally, the development would lead to a harmful visual impact
and would also fail to make sufficient provision in terms of increased demand for
healthcare and education provision.

In light of the above the proposal is considered to be contrary with the requirements
of policies 6, 15, 25, 26, 29, 31 and 39 of the CDP.

RECOMMENDATION

That the application be REFUSED for the following reasons

1.

The development would result in the loss of open space of recreational and visual
amenity value and would fail to mitigate this loss through the provision of equivalent
or greater value in a suitable location or via a financial contribution contrary to policies
6, 25, 26, 29, 31 and 39 of the County Durham Plan and Paragraph 11 of the NPPF.

The development would fail to make financial contributions necessary to mitigate the
impact of the development on local education and healthcare facilities contrary to
Policy 25 of the County Durham Plan.

The development has failed to demonstrate the need for the level of affordable housing
proposed on this site, contrary to Policy 15 of the County Durham Plan.

STATEMENT OF PROACTIVE ENGAGEMENT

In accordance with Article 35(2) of the Town and Country Planning (Development
Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015, the Local Planning Authority has, without
prejudice to a fair and objective assessment of the proposals, issues raised and
representations received, sought to work with the applicant in a positive and proactive manner

Page 31



with the objective of delivering high quality sustainable development to improve the
economic, social and environmental conditions of the area in accordance with the NPPF.

BACKGROUND PAPERS

Submitted application form, plans, supporting documents and subsequent information
provided by the applicant

Statutory, internal and public consultation responses

The National Planning Policy Framework

National Planning Practice Guidance Notes

County Durham Plan

County Durham Strategic Housing Land Assessment Report (2019)
County Durham Strategic Housing Market Assessment (2019)
Open Space Needs Assessment (2018)

Residential Amenity Standards SPD (2022)

County Durham Building for Life SPD (2019)

County Durham Landscape Strategy (2008)

Page 32



Planning Services

Land To The South Of Greenways Court

Greenways
Delves Lane

DH8 7DH

This map is based upon Ordnance Survey
material with the permission of Ordnance
Survey on behalf of Her majesty’s
Stationary Office © Crown copyright.
Unauthorised reproduction infringes
Crown copyright and may lead to
prosecution or civil proceeding.

Durham County Council Licence No.
100022202 2005

Date March 2024

Scale NTS

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 25 January 2024
	5a DM//23/00870/OUT - Land To The South Of Greenways Court, Greenways, Delves Lane, DH8 7DH



Minutes of the meeting


 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE (NORTH) 
 

At a Meeting of the Area Planning Committee (North) held in the Council 
Chamber, County Hall, Durham on Thursday 28 March 2024 at 9.30 am 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor E Peeke (Chair) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors G Binney, J Blakey, L Brown, J Griffiths, P Jopling, J Purvis, A Sterling 
and S Wilson 
 
Apologies: 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors W Stelling, K Earley, 
D Haney, B Moist, K Shaw and A Watson 
 
Also Present: 

  

 

1 Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors W Stelling and 
A Watson. 
 

2 Substitute Members  
 
There were no substitutes.  
 

3 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 25 January 2024 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

4 Declarations of Interest  
 
Councillor A Sterling declared an interest in the agenda item as a local 
member. She would speak on the application and then withdraw from the 
meeting during the consideration of the application.  
 

5 Applications to be determined;  
 



a DM//23/00870/OUT - Land To The South Of Greenways Court, 
Greenways, Delves Lane, DH8 7DH  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Senior Planning Officer that was 
an outline application (with access) for up to 32 no. affordable residential 
units and 8 no. self-build/custom build plots (all other matters reserved) on 
land to the South of Greenways Court, Delves Lane, DH8 7DH (for copy see 
file of minutes).   
 
S Henderson, Senior Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation that 
included a site location plan, a wider site location plan, site photographs and 
the proposed layout of the site.  He explained that the outline application was 
for up to 32 affordable residential units and 8 self-build/custom build plots on 
green space. A significant housing development of 288 dwellings had been 
approved immediately to the southeast of the site.  Upon consultation there 
were no objections from the Coal Authority and Northumbrian Water. NHS 
NE and Cumbria had no objections but subjected the application to a 
financial contribution of £19,320 to provide additional capacity.  The 
application was also subject to a financial contribution of £82,770 for 
secondary teaching but not for primary education.  There were no objections 
from the Lead Local Flood Authority but they required suds and a drainage 
strategy to be imposed. There had been 112 notifications of objection and 1 
neutral notification with the main reasons for objection being that there would 
be a loss of open space that was used as a recreational facility, there was 
already a development for housing nearby underway, there would be the 
impact of further construction work that was directly overlooked by a 
residential care home, there would be traffic congestion and there would be 
an impact on wild life. There were good transport links and pedestrian access 
to shops but it was officer’s recommendation to refuse the outline application 
as the development would result in the loss of open space of recreational 
and visual amenity value and it was contrary to policies 6, 25, 26, 29, 31 and 
39 of the County Durham Plan and Paragraph 11 of the NPPF. 
 
Councillor A Sterling, local Councillor addressed the committee in objection 
to the planning application. She stated that it was a small piece of land that 
was vital to the community as it was the last piece of grassed space in the 
village.  She had submitted a letter of context that proposed that the 
significant housing development that had started at the south of the area 
provided sufficient housing.  She felt that there was no further demand for 
housing therefore the additional houses were not necessary or warranted.  
The village green provided a vital service for recreational purposes where 
children played and dog owners walked their dogs.  It was an integral part of 
the community.   
 
She added that there was a legal and moral obligation to leave the green 
space unspoiled due to the restrictive covenant that restricted any new 



development to be built on the land.  The covenant was included in the sale 
of the houses nearby and had been acknowledged by Hilary Armstrong MP.  
The land had been purchased for £1,000 which would increase in value with 
the sale of the proposed properties but the loss of the green space would be 
a blow to the village.  Residents would have gladly paid for the land had they 
known the intentions.  She implored the committee to heed the voices of 
residents and honour the heritage for generations to come to refuse the 
application. 

 
Councillor A Sterling left the meeting at 10am. 

 
Mr S Smith, local resident addressed the committee in objection to the 
application.  He commented that he had lived in the village for 35 years and 
there was a strength of feeling within the community to protect the land as 
this was the second attempt that residents had to ward off attacks to destroy 
their green space within the village in 24 months.  He stated that the first was 
an application for 280 units that had been granted that was underway by 
Miller Homes. It was an attack on the heart of the community who used the 
green space.  There were 119 objections to the application and only one in 
support.  He thanked planning officers who had recommended that the 
application come to committee. The green space was used by children who 
played sports in a safe environment and residents who walked their pets.  
This would cease if the application was approved.  There was huge value on 
the green space for both resident’s physical and mental health which was 
vital during lockdown throughout the Covid pandemic.  
 
He added that the green space was important to all residents.  He informed 
the committee that there was a covenant on the land not to build that was at 
the forefront of resident’s objections that had been in place in 1962 when the 
Coal Authority transferred the land to the local authority which was confirmed 
by Hilary Armstrong MP in 1994.  The covenant was enshrined on the field in 
the sale of properties in the area.  If residents had known the intentions of the 
developer, they would have paid for the field to ensure there was no future 
development on the land.  To remove the green space was unacceptable as 
the application would increase the number of houses in the area but would 
add strain on the local area as there would be no increase in the number of 
services or the school size which had not changed for 60 years.  There was 
nothing in the application that showed evidence that there was a need for 
such houses.  He respectfully asked members on behalf of himself and other 
residents that the application be refused.  
 
Mr G McGill, agent for the applicant addressed the committee in support of 
the application.  He clarified some discrepancies that had been included in 
the press.  In terms of the layout he explained that although the application 
was outline the design was made to work not that it would ‘probably work’. 
There was no major wildlife on site that would be impacted.  The land was 



stable and the outline application would be reflective of Delves Lane even at 
a detailed stage.  The application would include affordable housing and 
although limited there would still be open space.  He noted that Durham was 
the worst area to meet affordable housing needs with huge waiting lists for 
properties.  The housing needs assessment measured how successful the 
market was for houses that was emphasised by the Miller Homes site in the 
vicinity as young people could not get on to the housing ladder.  He felt that a 
planning report would be written positively if a development was required in 
an area but negatively if there was not a need.  He felt that this report had 
focused on the negative aspects.  In the planning balance there was an 
unmet need for affordable housing which this application would contribute 
towards.  He stated that there was no need to submit a viability assessment 
as the value was in the need for affordable housing to meet the unmet need.  
The Council cut the grass that involved maintenance costs and he felt that 
the land was not well used as he had not seen many people on it.  The 
development was not for profit and asked members to be minded to approve 
the application.  
 
The Chair opened up the committee to questions and debate. 
 
Councillor P Jopling had analysed the report and on first thoughts the outline 
planning application seemed to be satisfactory as an infill plot.  However she 
had attended the site visit and found the area to be densely populated by 
houses.  She noted that the area had been identified as the last piece of 
green open space available in the community which all the residents needed 
more than ever. She felt that the developer had an ample design but it should 
be delivered elsewhere.  The developer had taken a chance with this land 
due to the restrictive covenant.  The land was in the vicinity of a residential 
care home which she felt the self-build units on the development would 
cause indefinite disruption as they would take so long to complete. She did 
not think it was a bad planning application but it was in the wrong area.  She 
did not want to go against the officer’s recommendation and supported the 
refusal of the application.  
 
Councillor S Wilson acknowledged that there was a need for affordable 
housing.  He was aware of the restrictive covenant but this was not material 
in planning applications and he had given no weight to it.  He felt it was rare 
that someone described amenity space as preserved for residents and the 
community.  He recognised the level of harm that would be caused if the land 
was developed.  There were houses being developed nearby that would 
provide affordable housing but had also contributed to the lack of open space 
in the area.  He encouraged the developer to work at a different site.  He 
agreed with the officer’s recommendation and moved to refuse the 
application.  
 



Councillor L Brown asked the agent why they felt the need to omit a viability 
statement that was required by policy 25 of the County Durham Plan. She 
stated that in marketing the houses would bring a profit for the developer of 
between 15-20%.  She understood the benefit of affordable housing that was 
in huge shortage but not at the expense of profit.  
 
Mr G McGill responded to Councillor L Brown that they had not submitted a 
viability statement as it would show that the development would not be 
affordable, would not be profitable and it would not stack up financially. 
 
Councillor L Brown remarked that a viability statement was a requirement  of 
policy 25.  She asked highways if it was just parking that they had issues with 
regarding the application.    
 
D Smith, Principal DM Engineer replied to Councillor L Brown and pointed 
out that the application was only outline and any highways issues could be 
resolved at a later stage.  He did mention that highways had requested 
vehicle tracking when the application was submitted which had not been 
provided to the correct technical standards necessary by the applicant to 
date.  Parking layout issues could be determined at a later stage in the 
process if the outline application was approved.  
 
Councillor L Brown queried how many affordable homes would be provided 
on the Miller Homes site. 
 
The Senior Planning Officer confirmed that the Miller Homes site would 
provide 10% affordable housing. 
 
Councillor L Brown stated that given the position of the information she also 
agreed with the officer recommendation and seconded the application to be 
refused.  
 
Councillor J Blakey was saddened that developers came in with infill plots 
that built on every green space. She commented that there was no green 
space left in her village for children to play safely.  The green space had a 
value to the residents which she appreciated and supported the application 
to be refused. 
 
L Dalby Principal Planning Officer confirmed for Councillor L Brown that there 
would be 29 units for affordable housing on the Miller Homes site. He also 
stated that there was a slight amendment to the report that on grounds for 
refusal in the recommendations the development would fail to make financial 
contributions necessary to mitigate the impact of the development on local 
education and healthcare facilities contrary to Policy 25 of the County 
Durham Plan and Part 4 of the National Policy Planning Framework.  He 



stressed that this would not affect any deliberations that had occurred during 
the meeting. 
 
Upon a vote being take it was unanimously: 
 
Resolved: 
 

That the application be REFUSED. 
 
 
 


